## PART II.

(Rule 2 (3).)

## RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1 and 86 (1) (2).

The above rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Law, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Law, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services.

(M.P. 538/49/4.)

## No. 135. THE PUBLIC HEALTH (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. 142.

Rules made by the Village Health Commission of Menoyia in the District of Larnaca under Section 9.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 9 of the Public Health (Villages) Law, the Village Health Commission of Menoyia hereby make the following rules:—

- 1. These rules may be cited as the Village Health (Menoyia) Rules, 1955, and shall come into operation on their publication in the Gazette.
- 2.—(1) Subject to the provisions of paragraphs (2) and (3) of this rule, the Village Health (Nikos) Rules, 1952, published in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 19th November, 1952, shall—
  - (a) be deemed to be rules made by the Village Health Commission of Menoyia and to be incorporated herein; and
  - (b) apply to the village of Menoyia: Provided that for the word "Nikos" and for the word "Nicosia" whenever they occur in the model Rules, the word "Menoyia" and the word "Larnaca" shall be substituted respectively.
- (2) The rules set out in Part I of the Schedule hereto shall be substituted for the corresponding rules of the Village Health (Nikos) Rules, 1952.
- (3) Those rules of the Village Health (Nikos) Rules, 1952, mentioned in Part II of the Schedule hereto, shall not apply to the village of Menoyia.

Rule 19. The following fees shall be paid by the owner of or the person slaughtering any animal in the slaughter-house, that is to say:—

				5.	p.
(a) For every bullock, camel, cow or ox	• •	• •	,	3	0.
(b) For every goat, kid, lamb or sheep	• •	• •		I	0
(c) For every swine	• •	. • •	• •	2	Q.
Rule 31. The following fees shall be paid by	every	persor	expo	sing	g for
sale any perishable goods in the market of perisha	ble go	ods, th	at is to	say	ý :
					p.
(a) For perishable goods valued up to 5/-				<b>—</b> .	2

(b) For perishable goods valued between 5/- to 10/- ... - 4 (c) For perishable goods valued 10/- and over ... - 6

Rule 45. The following fees shall be paid by every person exposing for sale fresh meat in the meat market, that is to say:—

	·
	I 0
(b) For every carcass of a young lamb or kid or part thereof	- 6
(c) For every carcass of ox, camel, cow or bullock or part	
thoron	_

Rule 64. The following fees shall be paid by every person selling or exposing for sale in the fair market the following animals, goods, articles, things, eatables or liquids of any kind, that is to say:—

s. p.

- (a) For every camel, horse, mule or ox sold .. .. . I o
- (b) For every donkey sold .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
- (c) For every swine of any age sold ...... 6
- (d) For any kind of goods, articles, things, eatables or liquids exposed for sale for the whole or any part of the period of the said fair, a fee from 1p. to 1s. according to the value or quantity thereof, to be determined in each case by the inspector.

## PART II. (Rule 2 (3).)

RULES NOT APPLICABLE.

Rules 1, 48-53 (1) (2) and 86 (1) (2).

The above rules, in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (b), (c) and (d) of section 9 (1) of the Public Health (Villages) Law, have been approved by the Commissioner and in so far as they relate to matters referred to in paragraphs (a) and (e) of the said section of the said Law, have been approved by the Commissioner and the Director of Medical Services. (M.P. 538/49.)

No. 136.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF YIALOUSA.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement Board of Yialousa hereby make the following bye-laws:—

- 1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Yialousa (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1955, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Yialousa Bye-laws, 1951 and 1954 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Yialousa Bye-laws, 1951 to 1955.
- 2. The Third Appendix to the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "191 to 215 (both inclusive)" and the substitution therefor of the words "191 to 195 (both inclusive)".
  - 3. The above Bye-laws have been approved by the Colonial Secretary. (M.P. 1131/51.)

No. 137.

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF TRIKOMO.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement Board of Trikomo hereby make the following bye-laws:—

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Trikomo (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1955, and shall be read

Gazettes: Suppl. No. 3 2.5.1951 8.7.1954.